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LEGACY CROSSING 

A TRACT OF LAND INCLUDING OUTLOT B CROSSROADS FIRST SUBDIVSION, LOT 1 BLOCK 1 AND OUTLOT A CROSSROADS
SECOND SUBDIVISION, AND DEDICATED RIGHTS-OF-WAY LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF

SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH, RANGE 69 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN LOCATED IN THE CITY OF LOVELAND,
COUNTY OF LARIMER, STATE OF COLORADO.

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT ZONING DOCUMENT

SHEET INDEX
SHEET 1 COVER SHEET

SHEET 2 LAND USE PLAN

SHEET 4 PUBLIC & PRIVATE IMPROVEMENTS, & DESIGN STANDARDS

SHEET 5 PROPOSED DEVIATIONS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH, RANGE 69 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., CITY OF
LOVELAND, COUNTY OF LARIMER, STATE OF COLORADO, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTH LINE OF OUTLOT A, CROSSROADS SECOND SUBDIVISION, AMENDMENT NO. 1
LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH, RANGE 69 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., CITY OF LOVELAND, COUNTY
OF LARIMER, STATE OF COLORADO, MONUMENTED BY A NO.5 REBAR OF UNKNOWN LENGTH WITH A RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “PLS 20576”;

THENCE SOUTH 89°31'11” WEST A DISTANCE OF 1,539.54 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 00°30'23” WEST A DISTANCE OF 1,341.48 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 89°29'27” EAST A DISTANCE OF 2,261.32 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 14°33'51” EAST A DISTANCE OF 82.33 FEET;

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 2,122.15 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 03°22'23”, A LENGTH OF 124.93 FEET, A
CHORD BEARING SOUTH 13°25'34” EAST WITH A CHORD DISTANCE OF 124.91 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 11°44'22” EAST A DISTANCE OF 1,163.42 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 89°31'11” WEST A DISTANCE OF 996.34 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL CONTAINS 3,223,801 SQUARE FEET OR 74.01 ACRES.

BASIS OF BEARING:
ALL BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE SOUTH LINE OF OUTLOT A, CROSSROADS SECOND SUBDIVISION, AMENDMENT NO. 1 LOCATED IN THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH, RANGE 69 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., CITY OF LOVELAND, COUNTY OF LARIMER, STATE
OF COLORADO. SAID LINE BEARS SOUTH 89°31'11” WEST A DISTANCE OF 834.97 FEET. SAID LINE IS MONUMENTED AT THE EAST BY A NO.5 REBAR
OF UNKNOWN LENGTH WITH A RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “PLS 20576”. SAID LINE IS MONUMENTED AT THE WEST BY A NO. 5 REBAR OF
UNKNOWN LENGTH WITH RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED “PLS 20576”, WITH ALL OTHER BEARINGS RELATIVE THERETO.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

SHEET 3 BUILDING BULK STANDARDS, LAND USE SCHEDULE, 

NOT TO SCALE
VICINITY MAP

PUD GROSS SITE AREA: ± 74.0 AC
PARCEL A ± 16.2 AC
PARCEL B ±   6.3 AC
PARCEL C ± 16.2 AC
PARCEL D ± 26.6 AC
NET ACREAGE ± 65.3 AC
DEDICATED ROW* ±  8.7 AC
GROSS ACREAGE ± 74.0 AC

*INCLUDES N. TAFT AVE., W. 57TH ST AND N. DUFFIELD AVE.

EXISTING ZONING: PUD, PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT
PROPOSED ZONING PUD, PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT
NON-RESIDENTIAL FAR: 0.1 MAX.
RESIDENTIAL DENSITY: 5 DU/AC MAX AND 373 UNITS

(DENSITY AND UNIT COUNT BASED ON GROSS ACREAGE)

LAND USE STATISTICS

& SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

OWNER'S CERTIFICATE

APPROVAL SIGNATURES

OWNER/APPLICANT
OWNER: LOVELAND HOUSING AUTHORITY
375 W 37TH STREET #200
LOVELAND, COLORADO 80538

CONTACT: ERIC HULL
EHULL@LOVELANDHOUSING.ORG

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
BHA DESIGN INC.
111 S MELDRUM STREET, SUITE 110
FORT COLLINS, COLORADO 80521
970.223.7577

CONTACT: ANGELA MILEWSKI
AMILEWSKI@BHADESIGN.COM

SITE ENGINEERING/SURVEYOR
GALLOWAY & COMPANY
5265 RONALD REAGAN BLVD, SUITE 210
JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO 80534
970.800.3300

CONTACT: KYLE POLLOCK
KYLEPOLLOCK@GALLOWAYUS.COM

APPROVED THIS ______ DAY OF _________________________ 20____
BY THE CURRENT PLANNING MANAGER OF THE CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO.

__________________________________________________________
CURRENT PLANNING MANAGER

APPROVED THIS ______ DAY OF _________________________ 20____
BY THE CITY ENGINEER  OF THE CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO.

__________________________________________________________
CITY ENGINEER

APPROVED THIS ______ DAY OF _________________________ 20____
BY THE CITY ATTORNEY OF THE CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO.

__________________________________________________________
CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED THIS ______ DAY OF _________________________ 20____
BY THE CITY PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO.

__________________________________________________________
CHAIRPERSON

APPROVED THIS ______ DAY OF _________________________ 20____
BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO.

__________________________________________________________
MAYOR ATTEST

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

__________________________________________, being all the lawful record
owner of the property shown on this Planned Unit Development, except any
existing public streets, roads, or highways, do hereby certify that I/we accept the
conditions and restrictions set forth on said plan and in the conditions of approval
by the City of Loveland, dated ______________, and that I/we consent to the
recordation of any information pertaining thereto.

           _______________________________________________
           OWNER NAME & TITLE

STATE OF ____________________       )
   )
   )ss.
   )

COUNTY OF __________________    )

The forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of
_________________________, 20____ by______________________________.

Witness my hand and official seal.

My commission expires: ____________________________________________

  ___________________________________________
  Notary Public

PROJECT
LOCATION



20' POSTAL & UTILITY EASEMENT
(REC. 0071125), RELOCATE IF
NEEDED AT SITE DEVELOPMENTSLOPE EASEMENT (REC.

20060081641) RELOCATE IF
NEEDED WITH SITE DEVELOPMENT

20' UTILITY EASEMENT (REC.
2006001640), RELOCATE IF NEEDED
WITH SITE DEVELOPMENT

20' POSTAL & UTILITY EASEMENT
(REC. 0071125), RELOCATE IF
NEEDED WITH SITE DEVELOPMENT

WATERS OF THE
UNITED STATES

'WETLAND 1', PER
'APPROVED

JURISDICTIONAL
DETERMINATION'
LETTER DATED
MARCH 1, 2023

NEIGHBORHOOD TRAIL

ROW DEDICATED TO THE CITY
±6.9 AC. (REC. #20060081639,
#2000013119, #90031184 AND

CROSSROADS FIRST
SUBDIVISION PLAT)

30' MIN. / 50' MIN. AVERAGE
LANDSCAPE BUFFER

30' MIN. / 50' MIN. AVERAGE
LANDSCAPE BUFFER

20' UTILITY EASEMENT
(REC. 0009673)

PUD BOUNDARY

PUD BOUNDARY

PUD BOUNDARY

PUD
BOUNDARY

TRAFFIC CALMING
ON N. DUFFIELD AVE

EMERGENCY ACCESS & UTILITY
EASEMENT (REC. 0071125)

TO BE RELOCATED WITH FUTURE
SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN

EXISTING CHURCH,
MODULAR
BUILDING, AND
PARKING LOT

50' MIN. / 100 MIN.
AVERAGE LANDSCAPE

BUFFER

NON-JURISDICTIONAL 'WETLAND
2', PER 'APPROVED
JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION'
LETTER DATED MARCH 1, 2023
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LEGACY CROSSING 
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT ZONING DOCUMENT

PARCEL B
+/- 6.3 AC

ZONING: PUD
DENSITY: 28.5 DU/AC

PERMITTED USES:
RESIDENTIAL (GENERAL MULTIFAMILY)

PARCEL A
+/- 16.2 AC

ZONING: PUD

PERMITTED USES:
NON-RESIDENTIAL USES

(SEE S4 LAND USE
SCHEDULE)

PARCEL C
+/- 16.2 AC

ZONING: PUD
DENSITY: 5.9 DU/AC

PERMITTED USES:
RESIDENTIAL (SINGLE FAMILY

DETACHED AND DUPLEX LOTS)

WEST 57TH STREET (2-LANE ARTERIAL)
ROW WIDTH VARIES

N 
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PROPOSED INTERSECTION

TYPE AND CONTROL TO BE
DETERMINED AS REQUIRED BY
THE TIS AT THE TIME OF SITE

DEVELOPMENT

EXISTING FULL
MOVEMENT SITE ACCESS

TO REMAIN

N. DUFFIELD AVE
NEIGHBORHOOD ROAD

CONNECTION

SUNSET VISTA NATURAL AREA
UNPLATTED PARCEL
PARCEL: 9626000908

COOPER RIDGE FIRST SUBDIVISION
REC: 20190028884

LONGVIEW-MIDWAY THIRD ADDITION
REC: 19870005723

TRACT A
PARCEL: 9635000004

ALFORD LAKE FIRST SUBDIVISION
REC: 1021122ALFORD LAKE SECOND SUBDIVISION

REC: 2505692

ALFORD LAKE FORTH SUBDIVISION
REC: 1479299ALFORD LAKE FIRST SUBDIVISION

REC: 1021122

LOT 36 LOT 37 LOT 38 LOT 39 LOT 46 LOT 47 LOT 5 LOT 6 LOT 7 LOT 8 LOT 9 LOT 10 LOT 11 LOT 12

LOT 48

LOT 13 LOT 1 LOT 2

LOT 3

LOT 4 LOT 5

LOT 6 LOT 7

BURLINGTON NORTHERN RAILROAD

(100' ROW
, REC. 87005723)

PARCEL D
+/- 26.6 AC

ZONING: PUD
DENSITY: 3.7 DU/AC

PERMITTED USES:
RESIDENTIAL (SINGLE FAMILY

DETACHED AND DUPLEX LOTS)

CROSSROADS SECOND SUBDIVISION
REC: 0071125

CROSSROADS FIRST SUBDIVISION
REC: 0009673

PARCEL TABLE LEGEND
PLAN NORTH

N DUFFIELD AVE

(80' PUBLIC ROW
) ± 2.4 AC.

POTENTIAL INGRESS/EGRESS

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

RIGHT-IN / RIGHT-OUT
INTERSECTION

RIGHT-IN / RIGHT-OUT
INTERSECTION

NOTES:
1. UTILIZING THE HOUSING DIVERSITY INCENTIVE ALLOWED BY SECTION 18.17.08.07E., THE MAXIMUM DENSITY FOR THIS DEVELOPMENT WILL NOT EXCEED AN

OVERALL DENSITY OF 5 DU/AC AND 373 UNITS (DENSITY AND UNIT COUNT BASED ON GROSS ACREAGE), WILL INCLUDE A MINIMUM OF THREE HOUSING
TYPES, AND WILL INCLUDE AT LEAST 30 PERCENT OF UNITS IN A HOUSING TYPE THAT IS NOT SINGLE-FAMILY DETACHED.

2. ACCESS POINTS SHOWN ARE CONCEPTUAL. FINAL LOCATIONS AND CONFIGURATIONS WILL BE DETERMINED AT TIME OF SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

PARCEL BOUNDARY

PUD BOUNDARY

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
100

AutoCAD SHX Text
200

AutoCAD SHX Text
100

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=100'



RESIDENTIAL NOTES
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LEGACY CROSSING 
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT ZONING DOCUMENT

1. BULK STANDARDS SHALL BE PER THE UDC UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE PUD
2. PARKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS ESTABLISHED IN THE UDC
3. FIVE FOOT (5') SIDE YARD SETBACKS SHALL APPLY TO SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED OR ATTACHED RESIDENTIAL LOTS

ADJACENT TO COMMON AREAS OR AND/OR BUFFER YARDS
4. STREET SIDE SETBACKS SHALL APPLY TO PRIVATE DRIVES
5. SETBACKS FOR ALLEY-LOADED GARAGES SHALL BE SUBJECT TO SEC. 18.04.04.03, SETBACKS ALONG ALLEYS, SIDEWALKS,

TRAIL OR ACCESS EASEMENTS, DITCHES, AND WATERBODIES.

PUD NON-RESIDENTIAL STANDARDS

LAND USE SCHEDULE

NON-RESIDENTIAL NOTES
1. BULK STANDARDS SHALL BE PER THE UDC UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE PUD
2. NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT WILL BE DESIGNED TO INTEGRATE AND CONNECT

TO THE SURROUNDING RESIDENTIAL NEIGHBORHOOD.

RESIDENTIAL LOT AND BUILDING STANDARDS



PUBLIC & PRIVATE IMPROVEMENTS
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LEGACY CROSSING 
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT ZONING DOCUMENT

AFFORDABLE HOUSING FLEXIBILITY
· AFFORDABLE HOUSING FLEXIBILITY REVIEW PROCEDURES AND APPROVAL STANDARDS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE UDC (18.17.15.04) UNLESS OTHERWISE MODIFIED

BY THIS PUD.

PUBLIC & PRIVATE PARKS
· PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PARKS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE UDC

SANITARY SEWER
· THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN THE CITY OF LOVELAND SERVICE AREA. ON-SITE SANITARY SEWAGE WILL BE COLLECTED VIA PROPOSED PIPE NETWORKS AND ROUTED TO

CONNECTIONS TO THE EXISTING CITY OF LOVELAND 21" SANITARY SEWER MAIN LOCATED IN THE NORTH DUFFIELD AVENUE RIGHT-OF-WAY. PER THE CURRENT CITY OF LOVELAND
WASTEWATER MASTER PLAN, THE CITY OF LOVELAND WILL REQUIRE INSTALLATION OF A PROPOSED OFF-SITE 18" SANITARY SEWER MAIN RUNNING DOWN WEST 57TH STREET BETWEEN
NORTH TAFT AVENUE AND THE NORTH DUFFIELD AVENUE RIGHT-OF-WAY. THE CITY OF LOVELAND HAS STATED REIMBURSEMENT IS AVAILABLE FOR OVERSIZING OF WATER AND
WASTEWATER MAIN EXTENSIONS REQUIRED PER THE CURRENT MASTER PLANS. AS THE PROPOSED OFF-SITE 18" SANITARY SEWER MAIN IN WEST 57TH STREET IS NOT NEEDED TO SERVE
THE LEGACY CROSSING PROPERTY, THE ENTIRETY OF THE OFFSITE 18" SANITARY SEWER WOULD BE OVERSIZING AND THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION WOULD BE REIMBURSABLE.
PROPOSED ON-SITE SANITARY SEWER MAINS WILL BE SIZED BASED ON THE DEMAND AND CAPACITY CALCULATIONS THAT WILL BE COMPLETED AS PART OF THE APPLICABLE FINAL PLAT
SUBMITTAL.

WATER SUPPLY
· THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN THE CITY OF LOVELAND SERVICE AREA. THE PROPOSED ON-SITE WATER SYSTEM WILL CONNECT TO THE EXISTING CITY OF LOVELAND 16" WATER MAIN

LOCATED IN THE NORTH DUFFIELD AVENUE RIGHT-OF-WAY. PER THE CURRENT CITY OF LOVELAND WATER MASTER PLAN, THE CITY OF LOVELAND WILL REQUIRE INSTALLATION OF A
PROPOSED OFF-SITE 12" WATER MAIN RUNNING DOWN WEST 57TH STREET BETWEEN NORTH TAFT AVENUE AND THE NORTH DUFFIELD AVENUE RIGHT-OF-WAY. THE CITY OF LOVELAND HAS
STATED REIMBURSEMENT IS AVAILABLE FOR OVERSIZING OF WATER AND WASTEWATER MAIN EXTENSIONS REQUIRED PER THE CURRENT MASTER PLANS. AS THE PROPOSED OFF-SITE 12"
WATER MAIN IN WEST 57TH STREET IS NOT NEEDED TO SERVE THE LEGACY CROSSING PROPERTY, THE ENTIRETY OF THE OFFSITE 12" WATER MAIN WOULD BE OVERSIZING AND THE DESIGN
AND CONSTRUCTION WOULD BE REIMBURSABLE. PROPOSED ON-SITE WATER MAINS WILL BE DESIGNED TO LOOP AND WILL BE SIZED BASED ON THE DEMAND AND CAPACITY CALCULATIONS
THAT WILL BE COMPLETED AS PART OF THE APPLICABLE FINAL PLAT SUBMITTAL.

FIRE PROTECTION
· FIRE PROTECTION IS PROVIDED BY LOVELAND FIRE RESCUE AUTHORITY. ALL FIRE CODE REQUIREMENTS WILL BE COMPLIED WITH FOR THE PROPOSED PROJECT.
· FIRE HYDRANTS WILL BE INSTALLED TO MEET COTY OF LOVELAND FIRE RESCUE AUTHORITY REQUIREMENTS
· STREET SYSTEM WILL MEET LOVELAND FIRE RESCUE AUTHORITY ACCESS REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING SECONDARY EMERGENCY ACCESS.

ROADWAYS
· THE PROPERTY WILL BE DEVELOPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LARIMER COUNTY URBAN AREA STREET STANDARDS AND WITH THE CITY OF LOVELAND ADEQUATE COMMUNITY FACILITY

ORDINANCE AND AS MODIFIED WITH THIS PUD.
· A TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY HAS BEEN PROVIDED AS PART OF THIS PUD.
· THE DEVELOPMENT WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF WEST 57TH STREET TO THE ULTIMATE STANDARD STREET SECTION ON THE SOUTHERN PORTION OF

THE ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY THAT RUNS ALONG THE PROPERTY FRONTAGE. THE CITY ENGINEER MAY ACCEPT CASH-IN-LIEU FOR A PORTION OF THE WEST 57TH STREET ULTIMATE
IMPROVEMENTS BETWEEN THE NORTH DUFFIELD AVENUE RIGHT-OF-WAY AND RAILROAD CROSSING TO THE EAST DUE TO POTENTIAL FUTURE TRAFFIC ROUTING. IF THE CITY OF LOVELAND
REQUESTS THE DEVELOPMENT TO DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT WEST 57TH STREET TO THE ULTIMATE STANDARD STREET SECTION ON THE NORTHERN PORTION OF THE ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY
OR TO CONSTRUCT A POTENTIAL FUTURE ROUNDABOUT AT THE INTERSECTION OF WEST 57TH STREET AND THE NORTH DUFFIELD AVENUE RIGHT-OF-WAY, THESE ITEMS WOULD BE
CONSIDERED OVERSIZING AND REIMBURSABLE TO THE EXTENT THAT THEY ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR SERVICE TO THE SITE.

· THE DEVELOPMENT WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF NORTH TAFT AVENUE TO THE ULTIMATE STANDARD STREET SECTION ON THE EASTERN PORTION OF
THE ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY THAT RUNS ALONG THE PROPERTY FRONTAGE. IF THE CITY OF LOVELAND REQUESTS THE DEVELOPMENT TO DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT NORTH TAFT AVENUE TO
THE ULTIMATE STANDARD STREET SECTION ON THE WESTERN PORTION OF THE ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY, THESE ITEMS WOULD BE CONSIDERED OVERSIZING AND REIMBURSABLE TO THE
EXTENT THAT THEY ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR SERVICE TO THE SITE.

· THE DEVELOPMENT WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE ULTIMATE INTERSECTION AND SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS AT THE
INTERSECTION OF NORTH TAFT AVENUE AND WEST 57TH STREET.

· THE DEVELOPMENT WILL INCORPORATE TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES WITHIN NORTH DUFFIELD AVENUE IN THE PORTION OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY THAT IS INSIDE THE PROPERTY BOUNDARY.
THE DESIGN OF THE TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES WILL BE COORDINATED WITH THE CITY OF LOVELAND TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT AT THE TIME OF SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW.

· ALL STREETS WITHIN AND ADJACENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST ADOPTED TRANSPORTATION PLAN, LCUASS STANDARDS, UDC AND RECOMMENDATIONS
PROVIDED IN THE TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY

· RESIDENTIAL PRIVATE DRIVES MAY BE USED TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO REAR LOADED RESIDENTIAL PRODUCTS.

DRAINAGE
· THE EXISTING SITE GENERALLY DRAINS FROM THE NORTHWEST TO THE SOUTHEAST. THE MAJORITY OF EXISTING RUNOFF OUTFALLS INTO DRY CREEK ON THE EAST SIDE OF THE PROPERTY.

PROPOSED RUNOFF WILL BE COLLECTED VIA INLETS AND STORM DRAIN PIPES AND ROUTED TO PROPOSED ON-SITE DETENTION PONDS. THESE PONDS WILL DETAIN THE FLOWS AND
RELEASE AT THE CITY OF LOVELAND REQUIRED RELEASE RATES. PROPOSED ON-SITE INLETS, STORM DRAIN, AND DETENTION PONDS WILL BE SIZED BASED ON THE DEMAND AND CAPACITY
CALCULATIONS THAT WILL BE COMPLETED AS PART OF THE APPLICABLE FINAL PLAT SUBMITTAL.

SHALLOW UTILITIES
· EXISTING DRY UTILITY LINES EXIST AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE PROJECT SITE AND WILL BE CONSIDERED DURING THE PROPOSED GRADING AND UTILITY DESIGN PROCESSES.

FLOODPLAIN
· THE PROPERTY IS NOT IN A FEMA FLOODPLAIN ACCORDING TO THE FIRM (FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP).

UTILITY LAYOUT
· TWO WET UTILITIES MAY BE LOCATED WITHIN 20' WIDTH OF PAVEMENT THAT IS WITHIN THE 26' WIDE CLEAR ZONE (RIGHT-OF-WAY OR PRIVATE DRIVE).
· WATER MAIN MAY BE WITHIN 5' OF THE 26' WIDE CLEAR ZONE AND WITHIN 2' OF THE EDGE OF THE PAVED 20' WIDTH.
· WATER MAIN MAY BE WITHIN 10' OFFSET FROM FACE OF STRUCTURE WITH A MINIMUM OFFSET OF 7'.
· WATER SERVICE LINES PRIOR TO METERS ALLOWED TO BE WITHIN 5' OF DRY UTILITIES.
· WATER METER VAULTS ALLOWED TO BE PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR TO LOT ORIENTATION OR WATER MAIN.
· OUTSIDE EDGE OF METER VAULTS ALLOWED TO BE WITHIN 10' OF STRUCTURE WITH A MINIMUM OFFSET OF 5'.
· WATER METER VAULT EASEMENTS ALLOWED TO BE MINIMUM OF 5' AROUND VAULT EDGES ON A MAXIMUM OF 2 SIDES.
· WATER SERVICE LINES MAY BE ROUTED TO INDIVIDUAL LOTS WITHIN THE 26' WIDE CLEAR ZONE BUT NOT WITHIN THE 20' DRIVABLE ALLEY WIDTH.
· SANITARY SEWER MAIN MAY BE WITHIN 10' OFFSET FROM FACE OF STRUCTURE WITH A MINIMUM OFFSET OF 7'.
· SANITARY SEWER MAIN MAY BE WITHIN 5' OF THE 26' WIDE CLEAR ZONE AND WITHIN 2' OF THE EDGE OF THE PAVED 20' WIDTH.
· CENTER OF SANITARY SEWER MANHOLES MAY BE WITHIN 5' OF THE 26' WIDE CLEAR ZONE AND WITHIN 2' OF THE EDGE OF THE PAVED 20' WIDTH.
· CENTER OF SANITARY SEWER MANHOLES MAY BE WITHIN 10' OFFSET FROM FACE OF STRUCTURE WITH A MINIMUM OFFSET OF 7'.
· THIS DEVELOPMENT WILL NOT REQUIRE GAS INFRASTRUCTURE. A STANDARD 10' UTILITY EASEMENT MAY BE USED THROUGHOUT THE DEVELOPMENT AT PUBLIC ROAD. THIS EASEMENT WILL

BE WIDENED TO ACCOMMODATE LIGHT & POWER FACILITIES SUCH AS TRANSFORMERS AND VAULTS FOR A LENGTH THAT PROVIDES A MINIMUM OF 5' FROM OUTSIDE EDGES OF FACILITY.
EASEMENTS AT EDGES OF PRIVATE OR PUBLIC ALLEYS WILL BE COORDINATED WITH LIGHT & POWER TO ACCOMMODATE FACILITIES UTILIZING THE 5' CLEARANCE FROM OUTSIDE EDGES OF
FACILITIES SUCH AS TRANSFORMERS AND VAULTS.

PRIVATE DRIVE CROSS SECTION - FOR ALLEY LOADED HOUSING

BUILDING DESIGN STANDARDS
ARCHITECTURAL DIVERSITY STANDARD - SINGLE FAMILY / DUPLEX
THESE STANDARDS SHALL APPLY TO THE SINGLE-FAMILY DETACHED AND DUPLEX DWELLING UNITS IN THIS PUD. THE STANDARDS ARE APPLIED TO “PROXIMATE LOTS,” WHICH ARE LOTS THAT ADJOIN OR SHARE SIDE PROPERTY LINES,
OR LOTS THAT, ALTHOUGH SEPARATED BY A STREET, FACE EACH OTHER SUCH THAT THE EXTENSION OF SIDE LOT LINES ACROSS THE STREET CREATES AN OVERLAP ALONG THE FRONT LOT LINE OF MORE THAN 30 PERCENT.
1.GENERAL STANDARDS. NO TWO BUILDINGS OF SIMILAR FRONT ELEVATION SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OR LOCATED ON MORE THAN THREE PROXIMATE LOTS. FRONT ELEVATIONS SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE SIMILAR IF THERE ARE LESS

THAN THREE DISTINGUISHING CHARACTERISTICS. DISTINGUISHING CHARACTERISTICS INCLUDE:
a. ROOF LINES (SEE SUBSECTION F.2., BELOW);
b. FENESTRATION (SEE SUBSECTION F.3., BELOW);
c. CHANGES IN COLOR (RATHER THAN MERELY SHADE)
d. CHANGES IN CLADDING MATERIALS OR SYNTHETIC VENEERS
e. SHINGLE COLORS
f. MIRRORED ELEVATIONS
g. GARAGE ORIENTATION (OTHER THAN FRONT LOAD)

2. ROOF LINES. FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS SUBSECTION F., THE FOLLOWING DIFFERENCES IN ROOF LINES THAT ARE VISIBLE ON THE FRONT BUILDING ELEVATION ARE SUFFICIENT TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SUBSECTION F.1.A.,
ABOVE:
a. CHANGING GABLE ROOFS TO HIP ROOFS OR VICE-VERSA;
b. PROVIDING AN INTERSECTING ROOF RIDGE OR DORMER ON THE MAIN ROOF, PROVIDED THAT THE HEIGHT OF THE INTERSECTING ROOF OR DORMER IS AT LEAST 50 PERCENT OF THE HEIGHT OF THE MAIN ROOF;
c. ROTATING GABLE ROOF SYSTEMS 90 DEGREES;
d. CHANGE IN PORCH ROOF AND PORCH COLUMNS; OR
e. OTHER COMPARABLE CHANGES THAT ARE APPROVED BY THE DIRECTOR.

3. FENESTRATION. FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS SUBSECTION F., THE FOLLOWING DIFFERENCES IN THE SIZE, LOCATION, OR TYPE OF WINDOWS THAT ARE VISIBLE ON THE FRONT BUILDING ELEVATION ARE SUFFICIENT TO MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SUBSECTION F.1.B., ABOVE:
a. CHANGING FROM SINGLE WINDOWS TO A MULTIPLE WINDOW ARRANGEMENT OR VICE-VERSA;
b. CHANGING THE TYPES OF WINDOWS (E.G., CASEMENT TO DOUBLE HUNG);
c. CHANGE IN WINDOW SHAPE AND/OR LOCATION; OR
d. IN THE EVENT THAT BECAUSE OF ITS SIZE, LOCATION OR DESIGN, ONE WINDOW IS THE PREDOMINANT WINDOW ON THE FRONT BUILDING ELEVATION, IF THE SIZE, LOCATION, OR TYPE OF THAT WINDOW IS CHANGED, THEN NO

OTHER WINDOW NEED BE CHANGED.

SITE CHARACTERISTICS
WETLAND AREA
· DRY CREEK PROVIDES A NATURAL DRAINAGE CORRIDOR ON THE FAR EAST BOUNDARY OF THE SITE AND INCLUDES A JURISDICTIONAL WETLAND. DRAINAGE IN THIS AREA AND IN DRY CREEK

GENERALLY TRENDS TO THE SOUTHEAST. A BUFFER WILL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE BACK OF PROPOSED LOTS AND THE WETLAND BOUNDARY TO THE EAST. THIS BUFFER WILL VARY IN
WIDTH MEASURING 50' MIN. / 100' MIN. AVERAGE TO NEAREST LOT. THE VARYING BUFFER WILL PROVIDE FOR A MORE NATURAL, UNDULATING EDGE TO THE OPEN SPACE. THIS BUFFER
BETWEEN THE LOTS AND THE WETLAND BOUNDARY WILL CONTAIN DETENTION PONDS AND A PEDESTRIAN TRAIL, WILL CONVEY DRAINAGE, AND WILL HAVE UNDERGROUND STORM DRAIN
UTILITIES AS NEEDED. PROPOSED GRADING IN THE BUFFER AREA WILL ENSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE TOWARDS THE NATURAL DRAINAGE PATTERNS.

BUFFER AREAS ALONG ROADS
· BUFFER AREAS ALONG N. TAFT AVE, W. 57TH STREET, AND N. DUFFIELD AVE. WILL CONTAIN VARYING GRADING AND WILL CONVEY DRAINAGE AND UTILITIES. IN GENERAL, DRAINAGE WILL BE

CONVEYED TO THE EAST AND THE SOUTH SUPPORTING THE EXISTING OVERALL SITE DRAINAGE PATTERNS.

BUFFER YARD ALONG SOUTHERN EDGE OF SITE
· A BUFFER YARD WIDTH MEASURING 30' MIN. / 50' MIN. AVERAGE IS PROPOSED BETWEEN THE EXISTING HOMES OF ALFORD LAKE SUBDIVISION, AND THE REAR LOT LINES OF THE PROPOSED

HOMES IN PARCEL C & D.
· THIS BUFFER WILL BE LANDSCAPED WITH NATIVE PLANTS, WILL HAVE A SOFT TRAIL,  WILL CONTAIN DETENTION PONDS, WILL CONVEY DRAINAGE, AND WILL HAVE UNDERGROUND STORM

DRAIN UTILITIES. LANDSCAPING WILL BE A COMBINATION OF NATIVE SEED, SHRUBS, AND TREES.
· ONLY DETACHED SINGLE FAMILY HOMES (NO DUPLEXES) WILL BE PERMITTED ALONG THE SOUTHERN BORDER OF PARCEL C & D. THIS WILL ADD TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD'S OPEN

CHARACTER AND CREATE A TRANSITION BETWEEN THE LOWER DENSITIES OF ALFORD LAKE SUBDIVISION AND THE HIGHER RESIDENTIAL DENSITIES PERMITTED IN THIS PUD.

TRAIL CONNECTIONS
· PEDESTRIAN CONNECTION TO THE OUTDOORS IS AN IMPORTANT PART OF THE LEGACY CROSSING NEIGHBORHOOD. A PEDESTRIAN TRAIL THROUGHOUT THE COMMUNITY SHALL BE

PROVIDED. CONNECTIONS WILL BE PROVIDED TO THE TRAIL, ALONG GREENWAYS, AND FROM SIDEWALKS CONNECTING RESIDENCES TO THE PROPOSED NEIGHBORHOOD PARK.
· PEDESTRIAN CONNECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CHURCH PARCEL FOR EASY ACCESS.
· DEVELOPMENT PLANS SHALL PROVIDE PEDESTRIAN CONNECTION TO SIDEWALKS ALONG W. 57TH ST, N. TAFT AVE, AND ALFORD LAKE SUBDIVISION TO THE SOUTH. SEE 'TRAIL'

CONNECTIONS UNDER 'SITE CHARACTERISTICS' ON SHEET S4

OPEN SPACE
· COMMON OPEN SPACE SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE RESIDENTS WITH BOTH PASSIVE AND ACTIVE RECREATION OPPORTUNITIES.

SUSTAINABILITY
· SUSTAINABILITY IS A TOP PRIORITY WHEN IT COMES TO COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DESIGN AT LEGACY CROSSING. LEGACY CROSSING WILL BALANCE LOVELAND'S NEED FOR AFFORDABLE

AND ATTAINABLE HOUSING WITH SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT BEST PRACTICES.
· AS AN ALL-ELECTRIC COMMUNITY, LEGACY CROSSING WILL MAXIMIZE ENERGY EFFICIENCY OPPORTUNITIES WHILE DOING ITS PART TO REDUCE GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS.
· COMMUNITY DESIGN WILL CELEBRATE AND EMBRACE OPPORTUNITIES TO LIVE A HEALTHY LIFESTYLE, PROVIDING WALKABLE AND BIKEABLE OPPORTUNITIES TO CONNECT TO EXISTING AND

PROPOSED TRAIL NETWORKS AND TO THE NATURAL ENVIRONMENT.
· DROUGHT-TOLERANT LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION FIXTURES WILL HELP CONSERVE WATER. COMMON AREA LANDSCAPING WILL UTILIZE THE CITY OF LOVELAND HYDROZONE PROGRAM

TO OPTIMIZE WATER-EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION DESIGN.  HYDROZONE PLANS WILL BE PROVIDED AT THE TIME OF SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW TO ENSURE EFFICIENCIES
IN IRRIGATION WATER DEMAND AND USE.

Notes:
Private drive shall be designed, constructed and function per LCUASS Figures 7-9L & 7-10L. The private
drive design and construction shall also provide:

· Minimum 25’ inner radius and 50’ outer radius on any corners.
· For any curves, provide truck turning templates for a Trash Truck and any design vehicle required by

LFRA (WB45), to  verify design vehicle can maneuver within the alley pavement and ROW.
· “No Parking” signs shall be installed.  “No Parking-Fire Lane” signs shall be installed if also used as an

approved Fire Access Road.
· Minimum Pavement width shall be 20 feet if no water or wastewater mains. If wastewater is requested in

the private drive then a minimum pavement width is 23'.  If water and wastewater is requested in the
private drive then minimum pavement width is 26'.

· Minimum Private Drive Clear Zone width is 26 feet (see below). This Minimum Private Drive Clear Zone
shall be included on the subdivision plat.

· The private drive shall have a street name if also used as an approved Fire Access Road.

The Private Dive Clear Zone is defined as the area, width and height, that is necessary to safely operate trash
service and associated equipment, that is free of obstructions. This area includes the 20-foot minimum
pavement stated above, and a minimum of 3 feet on both sides of the pavement, resulting in a minimum clear
zone width of 26 feet.
The obstructions shall include any part of the building structure and attachments, including building
overhangs, lighting fixtures, satellite dishes and related equipment, or other items, to a height of 25 feet as
measured from the pavement surface.

SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
1. UNLESS EXPRESSLY NOTED OR APPROVED OTHERWISE, LANDSCAPE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE STANDARDS ESTABLISHED IN CHAPTER 18.08 THE UDC
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